

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF ARIZONA AND JANICE K. BREWER,
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioners,

v.

VALLE DEL SOL, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH SCIARROTTA, JR.
General Counsel
OFFICE OF GOVERNOR
JANICE K. BREWER
1700 West Washington Street
9th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 542-1586

JOHN BOUMA
Counsel of Record
ROBERT A. HENRY
KELLY A. KSZYWIENSKI
SNELL & WILMER LLP
One Arizona Center
400 East Van Buren
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 382-6000
jbouma@swlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. After the District Court Dismissed Two Challenges to Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2929, the Statute Went Into Effect for Two Years	7
B. The District Court Addressed Respon- dents’ Standing to Challenge § 13-2929 at the Pleading Stage Only and Found Standing Based on a “Reasonable Likeli- hood” of Future Harm.....	8
C. Respondents’ Renewed Motion to Enjoin Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2929	12
D. The Ninth Circuit Affirmed the Injunc- tion of Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2929.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	20
I. The Ninth Circuit Opinion Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent on Important Federal Questions.....	20
II. The Ninth Circuit Addressed Important Questions of Federal Law that Have Not Been, but Should Be, Decided by this Court.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
 APPENDICES	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (October 8, 2013).....	App. 1
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Arizona (September 5, 2012)....	App. 48
8 U.S.C. § 1324	App. 66
8 U.S.C. § 1329	App. 73
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2929	App. 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alman v. Reed</i> , 703 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	12, 25, 27, 28
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	23
<i>Echavarria-Olarte v. Reno</i> , 35 F.3d 395 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Friendly House v. Whiting</i> , CV 10-1061-PHX- SRB (D. Ariz. Oct. 8, 2010)	8, 9
<i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983)	19, 28
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	24
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	25, 26
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. De La Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	26
<i>Licata v. United States</i> , 429 F.2d 1177 (9th Cir. 1970)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2009).....	23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Ariz. 2010)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Arturo Garcia</i> , 590 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Lanza</i> , 260 U.S. 377 (1922)	25
<i>United States v. Vazquez</i> , 319 F.2d 381 (3d Cir. 1963)	18
<i>Valle del Sol v. Whiting</i> , No. CV 10-1061-PHX-SRB (D. Ariz. July 24, 2012)	11
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	22, 23
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	24, 25
 STATE CASES	
<i>Blake v. Schwartz</i> , 42 P.3d 6 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002)	25
<i>In re Jose</i> , 198 P.3d 1087 (Cal. 2009)	28
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 188 P.3d 706 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. III.....	3
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2	1
U.S. Const., amend. X	2
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1	2

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1324	16
8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)(ii)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1324(c)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1329	18
18 U.S.C. § 924(d)(3).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 3231	18
18 U.S.C. § 3592(c)(5)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1331	6

STATE STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 11-1051(B)	9, 12, 13, 14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2929	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2929(A)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(2)13
